Queensland



Subordinate Legislation 1993 No. 61

Education (Teacher Registration) Act 1988

EDUCATION (TEACHER REGISTRATION) AMENDMENT BY-LAW (No. 1) 1993

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Sectio	on P	Page
1	Short title	3
2	Amended by-law	3
3	Replacement of ss.1.1 to 1.5	3
	1 Short title	3
	2 Fees	3
4	Amendment of s.6 (Qualifications and experience for provisional registration)	3
5	Replacement of s.7 (Retention of name in Register)	4
	7 Retention of name in Register	4
6	Amendment of s.10 (Conduct of an inquiry)	4
7	Replacement of s.11 (Rules)	4
	11 Rules	4
8	Amendment of s.15 (Nomination of candidates)	5
9	Amendment of s.17 (Procedure where more persons nominated than number to be elected)	5
10	Amendment of s.20 (Examination and counting of votes)	5
11	Amendment of Schedule (Fees)	5
	SCHEDULE 1	6
	DENIMPEDING OF NUMBERING OF DV I AW	

Education (Teacher Registration) Amendment	No. 61, 1993
(No. 1)	

SCHEDULE 2 9 INSERTION OF PART HEADINGS

Short title

1. This by-law may be cited as the *Education (Teacher Registration) Amendment By-law (No. 1) 1993.*

Amended by-law

- **2.(1)** The *Board of Teacher Registration By-law 1989* (the **"amended by-law"**) is amended as set out in this by-law.
- (2) The amended by-law is renumbered, or numbered, as set out in Schedule 1.
- (3) Part headings are inserted in the amended by-law as set out in Schedule 2.

Replacement of ss.1.1 to 1.5

3. Sections 1.1 to 1.5— *omit, insert*—

'Short title

1. This by-law may be cited as the *Education (Teacher Registration)* By-law 1989.

'Fees

'2. The fees set out in the Schedule are the fees payable to the Board in relation to the matters mentioned.'.

Amendment of s.6 (Qualifications and experience for provisional registration)

4. Section 6(1)(b) (as renumbered by this by-law)—omit 'clause 2.3', insert 'section 5'.

Replacement of s.7 (Retention of name in Register)

5. Section 7 (as renumbered by this by-law)— *omit. insert*—

'Retention of name in Register

- **'7.(1)** A registered teacher may apply to the Board for the retention of the teacher's name in the Register for a period of 12 months starting on 1 January in any year.
- **(2)** The application must be made on or before 31 December of the preceding year.
- '(3) The Board must give written notice to a registered teacher of the retention of the teacher's name in the Register.'.

Amendment of s.10 (Conduct of an inquiry)

- **6.(1)** Section 10(4) (as renumbered by this by-law)— *omit* 'a Notice given pursuant to subclause (c)', *insert* 'the notice'.
- (2) Section 10(4) (as renumbered by this by-law)—
 omit 'in accordance with the provisions of subclause (c)'.
- (3) Section 10(7)(c) (as renumbered by this by-law)—omit 'pursuant to paragraph (ii) of this subclause', insert 'under paragraph (b)'.

Replacement of s.11 (Rules)

7. Section 11 (as renumbered by this by-law)— *omit, insert*—

'Rules

'11.(1) The Board may, by resolution, make rules for the purposes of this Part.

(2) As soon as practicable	after making	a rule, the I	Board must	publish a
notice in the Gazette stating—				

- (a) that a rule has been made; and
- (b) where a copy may be inspected.'.

Amendment of s.15 (Nomination of candidates)

8. Section 15(3) (as renumbered by this by-law)—omit 'clause', insert 'section'.

Amendment of s.17 (Procedure where more persons nominated than number to be elected)

9. Section 17(3) (as numbered by this by-law)—
omit 'such voter on such voting paper shall be deemed',
insert 'the voter on the voting paper is taken'.

Amendment of s.20 (Examination and counting of votes)

10. Section 20(3)(c) (as renumbered by this by-law)— *omit, insert*—

'(c) is taken to be informal under section 17(3).'.

Amendment of Schedule (Fees)

11. Schedule (items 2 and 3)— *omit. insert*—

SCHEDULE 1

RENUMBERING, OR NUMBERING, OF BY-LAW

section 2(2)

Provision	Renumbered, or		
	numbered, as		
2.1	3		
2.2(a)	4(1)		
2.2(b)	4(2)		
2.2(c)	4(3)		
2.3	5		
2.4(a)	* *		
2.4(a)(i)			
2.4(a)(ii)	, , , ,		
2.4(a)(ii)(A)			
2.4(a)(ii)(B)			
2.4(b)			
2.4(c)			
2.4(d)			
2.5(a)(i)			
2.5(a)(ii)			
2.5(b)			
2.6(a)			
2.6(b)			
2.6(c)	` '		
2.8(a)			
2.8(b)			
2.8(c)			
2.8(c)(i)			
2.8(c)(ii)			
2.8(c)(iii)			
2.8(c)(iv)			

SCHEDULE 1 (continued)

$2.8(c)(v) \dots 10(3)(e)$
$2.8(c)(v)(A) \dots 10(3)(e)(i)$
$2.8(c)(v)(B) \dots 10(3)(e)(ii)$
2.8(d)
2.8(e)
2.8(f)
2.8(g)
$2.8(g)(i) \dots 10(7)(a)$
$2.8(g)(ii) \dots 10(7)(b)$
2.8(g)(iii)
2.9
3.1
3.2
$3.3(a) \dots 14(1)$
3.3(b)
3.3(c)
3.4(a) (1st sentence) 15(1)
3.4(a) (2nd sentence) 15(2)
3.4(b)
$3.4(c)(i) \dots 15(4)$
3.4(c)(ii)
3.5
$3.6(a) \dots 17(1)$
3.6(b)
3.6(c) (1st sentence) 17(3)
3.6(c) (2nd sentence) 17(4)
$3.6(d) \dots 17(5)$
3.6(e)
3.7(a)
3.7(b)
3.8(a)
3.8(b) (1st sentence)
3.8(b) (2nd sentence) 19(3)
$3.8(c) \dots 19(4)$
3.9(a)
3.9(b)
$3.9(c) \dots 20(3)$

SCHEDULE 1 (continued)

$3.9(c)(i) \dots 20(3)(a)$
3.9(c)(ii)
3.9(c)(iii)20(3)(c)
3.9(d)
3.9(e)
3.10 (1st sentence) 21(1)
3.10 (2nd sentence)
3.11
2.10

SCHEDULE 2

INSERTION OF PART HEADINGS

section 2(3)

Before section 1 (as renumbered by this by-law)—

omit 'BY-LAW 1—PRELIMINARY', insert 'PART 1—PRELIMINARY'.

Before section 3 (as renumbered by this by-law)—

omit 'BY-LAW 2—REGISTRATION OF TEACHERS', insert 'PART 2—REGISTRATION OF TEACHERS'.

Before section 12 (as renumbered by this by-law)—

omit 'BY-LAW 3—MANNER OF ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES OF REGISTERED TEACHERS',

insert 'PART 3—ELECTION TO THE BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES OF REGISTERED TEACHERS'.

ENDNOTES

- 1. Made by the Board of Teacher Registration on 18 February 1993.
- 2. Approved by the Governor in Council on 11 March 1993.
- 3. Notified in the Gazette on 12 March 1993.
- 4. Laid before the Legislative Assembly on . . .
- 5. The administering agency is the Department of Education.